

## APPOINTMENT

Approving the appointment of Representative Nick Kotik to serve as a member of the Allegheny County Airport Authority for a term to expire on December 31, 2009.

In Council October 4, 2005.

2

Read and approved by Motion of Council.

Rich Fitzgerald President of Council

Attest: < John Mascio **Chief Clerk of Council** 

## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DAN ONORATO

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

County of Allegheny

101 COURTHOUSE + 436 GRANT STREET PITTSBURGH, PA 15219 PHONE (412) 350-6500 + FAX (412) 350-6512

August 17, 2005

Honorable Council President and Council Members Allegheny County Council 119 County Courthouse Pittsburgh, PA 15219

ALLEGHENY COUNTY COUNCIL

2108-09

'05 AUG 18 am 9:20

Dear Council Members:

Please find the attached resume of Representative Nick Kotik, whom I am recommending for appointment to the Allegheny County Airport Authority.

The Allegheny County Airport Authority is responsible for all aspects of airport operations, including new development, environmental issues, airline and tenant management, as well as airfield operations. Representative Kotik's term will expire on December 31, 2009 and he will replace Mr. Bob Macey.

Representative Kotik currently serves in the State House of Representatives on the Aging & Older Adult Services, Health & Human Services, and Urban Affairs Committees. He has also received an appointment to serve on the House Policy Committee. His knowledge of transportation issues and experience in local and state government will be a tremendous asset to the Board.

I appreciate your consideration and ask you to act on this appointment as quickly as possible. Representative Kotik will make himself available for review before the full Council or the appropriate committee if members of Council wish to speak with him.

Sincerek

cc: The Honorable Nick Kotik

**BIOGRAPHY**:

x 5 ÷ <sup>€</sup>

REPRESENTATIVE NICK KOTIK, Democrat from Allegheny County, brings extensive public service experience to the House of Representatives.

After receiving a bachelor's degree in public administration from Indiana University of Pennsylvania in 1972, REPRESENTATIVE KOTIK went on to work for Allegheny County as a payroll accountant, municipal representative, and property assessor. Most recently, he served as assistant to State Representative FRED TRELLO and also as township manager for Robinson Township.

REPRESENTATIVE KOTIK held elected office as a borough controller and two-term council member and received many appointments, including president of the McKees Rocks Planning Commission, member of the Sto-Rox Bicentennial Committee, and ordinance officer and treasurer for McKees Rocks.

Currently, REPRESENTATIVE KOTIK serves on the Robinson Township Emergency Medical Services Board. He is actively involved in the community as a member of the McKees Rocks Development Corp., the William Penn Association, and the McKees Rocks Lions Club.

REPRESENTIVE KOTIK lives with his wife, SHIRLEY, and two stepchildren, TARA and DARRELL.

His 2003-2004 General Assembly Legislative Sessions committee assignments are Aging & Older Adult Services, Health & Human Services, and Urban Affairs. He also received an appointment to serve on the House Policy Committee.

REPRESENTATIVE KOTIK's legislative priorities include continuing to improve transportation in his district and addressing the nursing shortage in Pennsylvania.

2/10/03

\*\*\*



JOHN DeFAZIO, AT- LARGE Caunto Ń env

ROOM 119 • 436 GRANT STREET • PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 412.350.6516 • 412.350.6499 (FAX) JDEFAZIO@COUNTY.ALLEGHENY.PA.US

October 7, 2005

Representative Nick Kotik 1350 Fifth Avenue Coraopolis, PA 15108

Dear Representative Kotik,

This is to inform you that at the Regular Meeting of Allegheny County Council held on October 4, 2005, Council approved your appointment to serve as a member of the Allegheny County Airport Authority for a term to expire on December 31, 2009.

Congratulations on your appointment and best of luck in this undertaking. We look forward to receiving your recommendations and stand willing to assist you in any way you believe appropriate.

Sincerely, John DeFazio

At-Large Representative

JD/fb

**OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL**